DILUTION

   The net tangible book value of the Company as of March 31, 1997, was
$2,837,271 or $0.32 per share of Common Stock. Net tangible book value per share
is determined by dividing the net tangible book value of the Company (total
tangible assets less total liabilities) by the total number of outstanding
shares of Common Stock. After giving effect to the sale of the 2,000,000 Units
offered by the Company hereby and the receipt of the estimated net proceeds
therefrom (after deducting the estimated underwriting discount and other
estimated expenses of this offering and attributing no portion of the value of a
Unit to the Warrant), the net tangible book value of the Company at March 31,
1997, would have been $18,778,271 or $1.74 per share. This represents an
immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $15,941,000 or $1.42 per
share to existing holders of Common Stock and an immediate dilution (i.e., the
difference between the initial public offering price and the net tangible book
value after this offering) to new investors purchasing Units in this offering of
$7.26 per share. The following table illustrates the per share dilution to new
investors purchasing Units in this offering:

Initial public offering price per share.....   $   9.00
  Net tangible book value per share at March 31, 1997.....  $   0.32
  Increase per share attributable to new investors.....   1.42
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this
  offering.....   1.74
   ---------
Net tangible book value dilution per share to new investors...   $   7.26
   ---------
   ---------

   The following table summarizes on a pro forma basis as of March 31, 1997,
the number of shares of Common Stock purchased, the percentage of total cash
consideration paid, and the average price per share (i) paid by present
shareholders and (ii) paid by investors purchasing Units in this offering
(before deducting the estimated underwriting discount and other estimated
expenses of this offering and attributing no portion of the value of a Unit to
the Warrant). The calculation in this table with respect to shares of Common
Stock to be purchased by new investors in this offering excludes shares of
Common Stock issuable upon exercise of the Warrants.

   SHARES PURCHASED   TOTAL CONSIDERATION   AVERAGE
   -------------------------  --------------------------   PRICE PER
   NUMBER   PERCENT   AMOUNT   PERCENT   SHARE
   ------------  -----------  -------------  -----------  -----------

Existing Shareholders.....   8,779,763   81%   16,343,575   48%   $   1.86
New Investors.....   2,000,000   19%   18,000,000   52%   $   9.00
   ------------   -----   -------------   -----
  Total.....   10,779,763   100%   34,343,575   100%
   ------------   -----   -------------   -----
   ------------   -----   -------------   -----

   The above computations assume no exercise of outstanding options or
warrants. As of March 31, 1997, there were options and warrants outstanding to
purchase a total of 1,551,261 shares of Common Stock at a weighted average
exercise price of $4.66 per share. The exercise of such options or warrants will
result in further dilution to new investors. See "Capitalization."

   18